

No. 2021AP001450 – OA

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O’KEEFE, ED PERKINS, AND RONALD ZAHN,

Petitioners,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES, VOCES DE LA FRONTERA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN, CINDY FALLONA, LAUREN STEPHENSON, REBECCA ALWIN, CONGRESSMAN GLENN GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN MIKE GALLAGHER, CONGRESSMAN BRYAN STEIL, CONGRESSMAN TOM TIFFANY, CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGERALD, LISA HUNTER, JACOB ZABEL, JENNIFER OH, JOHN PERSA, GERALDINE SCHERTZ, KATHLEEN QUALHEIM, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON, STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, JEAN- LUC THIFFEAULT, and SOMESH JHA,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE BOSTELMANN in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, JULIE GLANCEY in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Election Commission, ANN JACOBS in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, DEAN KNUDSON in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR. in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, and MARK THOMSEN in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission,

Respondents,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, in his official capacity, and JANET BEWLEY SENATE DEMOCRATIC MINORITY LEADER, on behalf of the SENATE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**NON-PARTY *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF LEGAL
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. None Of The Proposed Maps Satisfy Law And Equity	3
A. Separate from nonjusticiable questions of partisan fairness, this court must reject politically biased maps.....	3
B. The parties’ submissions expose the shortcomings of a least-change approach.....	7
II. The Court Should Create Its Own Expert-Drawn Maps Using Updated Criteria Or Dismiss This Action	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
APPENDIX – NAMES OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	6
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , No. 1-C-0121, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002).....	4, 9, 11 n.1
<i>Bodker v. Taylor</i> , No. Civ.A.1:02-CV-999ODE, 2002 WL 32587312 (N.D. Ga. June 5, 2002).....	9
<i>Burling v. Chandler</i> , 804 A.2d 471 (N.H. 2002).....	1
<i>Corbett v. Sullivan</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 972 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....	1
<i>David Adler & Sons Co. v. Maglio</i> , 200 Wis. 153, 228 N.W. 123 (1929).....	6
<i>Essex v. Kobach</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012).....	10
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , No. 11-CV-5632, 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012).....	8, 10, 11 n.1, 12
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , No. 11-CV-5632, Magistrate Judge’s R&R, 2012 WL 928216 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2012).....	11 n.1
<i>Good v. Austin</i> , 800 F. Supp. 557 (E.D. & W.D. Mich. 1992).....	10
<i>In re Legislative Districting of State</i> , 805 A.2d 292 (Md. 2002).....	10
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537.....	4, 12
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> (“Op.”), 2021 WI 87, __ Wis. 2d __, __ N.W.2d __.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>La Rosa v. Hess</i> , 258 Wis. 557, 46 N.W.2d 737 (1951).....	3
<i>Madregano v. Wis. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 181 Wis. 611, 195 N.W. 861 (1923).....	5
<i>Maestas v. Hall</i> , 274 P.3d 66 (N.M. 2012).....	6
<i>Muscoda Bridge Co. v. Worden-Allen Co.</i> , 196 Wis. 76, 219 N.W. 428 (1928).....	3
<i>Peterson v. Borst</i> , 786 N.E.2d 668 (Ind. 2003).....	1, 6
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992).....	3, 4, 7
<i>R.H. Stearns Co. of Bos., Mass. v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 54 (1934).....	2
<i>Rahn v. Milwaukee Elec. Ry. & Light Co.</i> , 103 Wis. 467, 79 N.W. 747 (1899).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Cunningham</i> , 81 Wis. 440, 51 N.W. 724 (1892).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Coleman v. McCaughtry</i> , 2006 WI 49, 290 Wis. 2d 352, 714 N.W.2d 900.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Smith</i> , 19 Wis. 2d 577, 120 N.W.2d 664 (1963).....	2
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964).....	9
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	3
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> , 823 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1992).....	6

<i>Wisconsin State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982).....	5
<i>Wyche v. Madison Parish Police Jury</i> , 769 F.2d 265 (5th Cir. 1985).....	11 n.1

Other Authorities:

Robert Yablon, <i>Gerrylaundersing</i> , 97 N.Y.U. L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2022), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3910061	7
Wisconsin Supreme Court Open Administrative Conference (Jan. 22, 2009) (statements of Roggensack, J. & Ziegler, J.), https://wiseye.org/2009/01/22/supreme-court-open-administrative-conference-3/	14
